



ISSN (E): 2277- 7695
 ISSN (P): 2349-8242
 NAAS Rating: 5.23
 TPI 2022; 11(2): 1618-1623
 © 2022 TPI

www.thepharmajournal.com

Received: 21-12-2021

Accepted: 30-01-2022

Laxman Kumawat

Department of Soil Science and
 Agricultural Chemistry, Sardar
 Vallabhbhai Patel University of
 Agriculture and Technology,
 Meerut, Utter Pradesh, India

Lali Jat

Department of Agronomy,
 Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel
 University of Agriculture and
 Technology, Meerut, Utter
 Pradesh, India

Atin Kumarr

School of Agriculture,
 Uttaranchal University
 Premnagar, Dehradun,
 Uttarakhand, India

Manish Yadav

Department of Soil Science,
 Punjab Agricultural University,
 Ludhiana, Panjab, India

Basta Ram

Department of Soil Science &
 Agricultural Chemistry, G. B.
 Pant University of Agriculture
 and Technology, Pantnagar,
 India

Babu Lal Dudwal

Department of Agronomy, Sri
 Karan Narendra Agriculture
 University, Jobner, Rajasthan,
 India

Corresponding Author:

Laxman Kumawat

Department of Soil Science and
 Agricultural Chemistry, Sardar
 Vallabhbhai Patel University of
 Agriculture and Technology,
 Meerut, Utter Pradesh, India

Effect of organic nutrient sources on growth, yield attributes and yield of wheat under rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) cropping system

Laxman Kumawat, Lali Jat, Atin Kumar, Manish Yadav, Basta Ram and Babu Lal Dudwal

Abstract

The investigation was carried out at the Crop Research Centre of Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel University of Agriculture & Technology, Meerut, (U.P) during Rabi seasons of 2017-18 with three replication. The experiment was laid out in Randomized Block Design (RBD) with seven treatments viz. T₁=Control, T₂=10 t ha⁻¹ Farmyard manure, T₃=10 t ha⁻¹ Farmyard manure + Cow urine +biofertilizer (*Azotobacter*), T₄=10 t ha⁻¹ Vermicompost, T₅=10 t ha⁻¹ Vermicompost+ Cow urine +biofertilizer (*Azotobacter*), T₆=7.5 t ha⁻¹ Farmyard manure + Cow urine +biofertilizer (*Azotobacter*), T₇=80% of RDF of nitrogen through vermicompost + 10% through neem cake + biofertilizer (*Azotobacter*) was laid out in randomized block design with three replication. Result show that T₇ (80% of RDF of nitrogen through vermicompost + 10% through neem cake + *Azotobacter*) significantly higher the growth and yield attributing character of wheat viz. plant height(cm), dry matter accumulation(q ha⁻¹), number of tillers (m⁻¹)row length, grainsspike⁻¹, grain yield (q ha⁻¹), straw yield (q ha⁻¹)and test weight(g) over the control plot. It also recorded significantly higher spike length 67.69% grain yield 70.16%, test weight 52% and harvest index 5% of wheat over control plot. The present study thus indicates that a combination of 80% of RDF of nitrogen through vermicompost + 10% through neem cake + *Azotobacter* (T₇) better use for the cultivation of wheat.

Keywords: FYM, productivity, vermicompost, test weight and jointing stage

Introduction

Agriculture in India is the means of livelihood of almost two thirds of the work force in the country. It has always been India's most important economic sector. Wheat is an important crop in India after rice and India has high production after china. It is belongs to poaceae family and provides 21% of the food calories and 20% of the protein for more than 4.5 billion people in 94 countries. It is a good source of carbohydrates, protein and vitamins in human food, which is relatively higher compared to other major cereals. In 2021, world wheat production was 772.8 million tonne (USDA, 2021) [24]. Wheat flour is used to make "chappati" which is its most common consumable form in country. Animal are fed using wheat straw (ICAR, 2009) [8]. The rice-wheat cropping system is the backbone of India's food security. The magnitude of the contribution of rice-wheat cropping system to the country's food security can be gauged from Punjab alone, which has less than 2% of the country's cultivated land, and provides 60% of the wheat and 40% of the rice to the Public Distribution System and national buffer stocks (Swaminathan, 2007) [23]. The evidence is clear that the soil's native ability to supply sufficient nutrients has decreased with the higher crop productivity levels associated with increased human demand for food. One of the greatest challenges and need of our generation will be to develop and implement soil, crop and nutrient management technologies that enhance the health and quality of the soil, (Gawde *et al.*, 2017) [5]. Numerous studies have shown that manure application to agricultural lands can increase the available soil micro- and macro-nutrients and their concentrations in plant tissues (Nikoli and Matsi, 2011; Gosset *et al.*, 2013) [15, 7], improve soil chemical and physical properties and stimulate microbial activity, especially that of earthworms (Jensen, 2013) [10]. Usha and Patra (2003) [25] reported that the use of *Azadirachtin* from neem seed to coat urea is a common practice to reduce nitrogen loss by reducing the activity of nitrifying bacterial.

Neem seed cake is the cheap and easily available nitrogen inhibitors that inhibits nitrification process in soil and improved the N recovery from applied N in arable soil. Cow urine is liquid excreted by cow and contain Water 95%, Urea 2.5% as well as Minerals, Hormones, Salts & Enzymes - 2.5%, (Bhadauria., 2002) [2]. After regular use of cow urine in the crops farmers have found that soil microorganism has increased along with the crop production. Which is biodegradable and ecofriendly with good antibacterial action. It is one of the ingredients of "Panchagavya" which is capable of treating many diseases as it has several medicinal properties (Pathak and Kumar, 2003) [16]. It has an excellent germicidal power, antibiotics and antimicrobial activity. Therefore, cow urine can kill varieties of germs. It also source of micro, macronutrients and has disinfectant and prophylactic properties thus purify the atmosphere and improve soil fertility (Pathak and Ram, 2013) [17]. Wheat is the most important winter food crop in India and improvement in its productivity has played a key role in making the country self-sufficient in food grain. However, in the past decade, a general slowdown in further increase in the productivity of wheat has been noticed, which is undesirable with building population pressure. The biofertilizer (*Azotobacter*) application significantly improved growth, grain yield and straw yield of wheat over un-inoculated plots and enhanced the concentration of micro nutrients like Fe, Zn, Cu and Mn. *Azotobacter* supplied additional nitrogen in an eco-friendly manner and plays a vital role in wheat. Hence, *Azotobacterization* has synergistic effect on plant growth and yield attributes. The vermicomposting is bio-oxidation and stabilization of organic material involving the joint action of earthworm and microorganisms. Although, microbes are responsible for the biological degradation of the organic matter, earthworms are the important drivers of the process, conditioning the substrate and altering biological activity (Aira *et al.*, 2002). A positive effect of vermicompost application on growth and productivity of cereals and legumes (Suthar, 2006). Nitrogen is one of the major essential nutrients applied to the crop for higher vegetative growth, productivity and quality (Iqbal *et al.*, 2012) [9].

The aim of this field study was to assess the effect of organic nutrient sources on growth, yield attributes and yield of wheat. Organic nutrient sources have an implication on agricultural sustainability because it increases soil fertility and productivity. Farmyard manures, vermicompost, neem cake and bio-fertilizer have a high potential to boost up crop growth. Judicious use of organics nutrients improves soil physical, chemical and biological properties and improves the crop production and productivity (Sharma *et al.*, 2007) [21]. Application of organic manures may also improve availability of native nutrients in soil as well as the efficiency of applied fertilizers (Sawrup, 2010) [19]. Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) - Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) cropping system is important to meet local food needs and ensure food security. It is India's most prominent and popular dual cropping system under irrigated conditions. Traditionally a monsoon season crop, rice-wheat is still the dominant rice-based system and in India's first major crop rotation. Actually, the philosophy of organic farming is to feed the soil and it is a means of giving back to the nature, what has been taken from it. With a perception that tomorrow's ecology is more important than today's economy. Keeping this information, the present experiment was undertaken to study the effect of organic nutrient sources on

growth, yield attributes and yield of wheat under rice-wheat system.

Materials and Methods

A field experiment was conducted during *Rabi* season of 2017-18 at Crop Research Centre of Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel University of Agriculture and Technology, Meerut (U.P.). The climate of this region is semi-arid and sub-tropical with extremely hot summer and cold winter, minimum and maximum temperature both exhibit a gradual decrease starting from first week of October and reach their minimum in December. The minimum and maximum temperature ranged from 5.8-23.2 °C and 15.4- 44.5 °C, respectively, with a total rainfall of 91.6 mm received during the cropping season. Wind velocity range 1.2-4.1 km hr⁻¹ during experimentation. The trial field has a flat topography with gentle slopes and good drainage. Before the preparatory cultivation of the test area, soil samples were taken from a depth of 0 to 15 cm from 10 spots before the sowing of the wheat crop in the experimental field. The samples thus collected were mixed homogenously, and the composite sample was air-dried, powdered, and allowed to pass through a 2 mm sieve. It was analyzed for different Physico-chemical properties. Soil pH and E_ce (1:2.5 soil: water) of saturated paste by glass electrode and extract using solu-bridge conductivity meter, respectively, were measured by the method of Jackson, (1973). The results of the soil analytical data indicated that the experimental soil is Sandy loam in texture (hydrometer method), slightly alkaline in reaction (pH-7.25), low in organic carbon 0.41% (Walkley and Black, 1934), and low available nitrogen 143.0 kg ha⁻¹ (Subbiah and Asija, 1956) and medium in available phosphorus 12.7 kg ha⁻¹ (Olsen's *et al.*, 1954) and potassium 135.3 kg ha⁻¹ (Jackson., 1973) with an electrical conductivity 0.29 dSm⁻¹ and soil is categorized in alluvial soil (inceptisol in the soil taxonomy by USDA). The treatments consisted of a control (no organic manure applied) and seven combinations of organic manures and biofertilisers *viz.* T₁=Control, T₂=10 t ha⁻¹ Farmyard manure, T₃=10 t ha⁻¹ Farmyard manure +Cow urine +biofertilizer (*Azotobacter*), T₄=10 t ha⁻¹ Vermicompost, T₅=10 t ha⁻¹ Vermicompost+ Cow urine +biofertilizer (*Azotobacter*), T₆=7.5 t ha⁻¹ Farmyard manure + Cow urine +biofertilizer (*Azotobacter*), T₇=80% of RDF of nitrogen through vermicompost + 10% through neem cake + biofertilizer (*Azotobacter*) was laid out in randomized block design (RBD) with three replication. FYM, vermicompost and neem cake were applied one day before sowing as per treatment. Wheat cultivar PBW-590 was sown in rows 20 cm apart on 24 December 2017 and harvested on 16" May 2018. The seeds were inoculated with biofertilizer i.e. *Azotobacter* before sowing as per treatments. The crop received six uniform irrigations (at crown root initiation, tillering, jointing, flowering, milking and dough stages). The height of the five tagged plants was measured at Tillering, Jointing and At harvest in each plot. The height was measured with the help of meter scale from the base of plant to the tip of the tallest leaf up to emergence of spike and thereafter up to tip of spike. Average plant height was computed and expressed as cm. Number of tillers per meter row length were counted at Tillering, Jointing and At harvest. Tillers were reported as number of tillers m⁻¹. For dry matter accumulation plants were harvested from one-meter row length from the various places at Tillering, Jointing and At harvest. The plants were sun

dried separately and then oven dried at 72 ± 0.5 °C till the constant weight is obtained. The values of dry matter accumulation was then computed and expressed in qha^{-1} . Ten spikes of wheat were selected at harvest and their length was measured in centimeter from the base of the spike/ lower spikelet to the tip of the spikelet and mean length of spike was computed. Number of spikelet from ten selected spikes was counted and average was computed. From the ten spikes of wheat, grains were separated, cleaned and counted and the mean value of grains per spikes was computed. Crop harvested at maturity stage and then threshing a random sample of grains was drawn from of each plot. From this sample, 1000-grains were counted at random and their weight (g) was recorded. After harvesting the crop of net area produce was sun dried for one week and then weight of total harvested produce of each plot was recorded and converted into q ha^{-1} . After taking the weight of total biomass, produce of each net plot was threshed separately and clean grains sundried to maintain 12% moisture. The grain yield was recorded in kg plot^{-1} and finally the value was converted into q ha^{-1} . Weight of total produce per net plot was recorded before threshing. The straw yield was calculated by subtracting the grain yield from the weight of total produce of net plot and expressed in quintal per hectare. Harvest index is the ratio between the economic yield and biological yield and calculated by formula as given by Donald (1962). It measures the partitioning of photosynthates towards grains, express seed in percentage and calculated by the formula:

$$\text{Harvest index(\%)} = \frac{\text{Economic yield}}{\text{Biological yeild}} \times 100$$

Statistical analysis

The experiment was laid out in Randomized Block Design (RBD). Standard Error of Mean in each case and critical difference only for significant issues were calculated at 5% probability levels as under.

$$\text{SEM} = \frac{\sqrt{\text{EMSS}}}{R}$$

Where,

SEM \pm = Standard Error of mean

EMSS = Error mean sum of square

R = Number of replication on which the observation is based.

The data obtained would be subjected to statistical analysis as outlined by (Gomez and Gomez, 1984)^[6]. The treatment means will be compared using transformed means. The level of significance used in the "F" test was given at 5%. Critical difference values are shown in the table at a 5% significance level, wherever the "F" test was significant at a 5% level.

$$\text{CD} = \frac{\sqrt{2 \times \text{Error mean square}}}{r} \times t_{0.05}$$

Where C

D = Critical difference

R = Number of replications of the factor for which Critical difference is to be calculated.

$t_{0.05}$ = Value of percentage point of 't' distribution for error degree of freedom at 5% level of significance

Results and Discussion

Effect of organic nutrient sources growth parameters

Organic manure contains primary, secondary and micronutrients. Thus, application of manure significantly increased total biomass, number of spikes, spike length and grains per spike in both the years of study (Table 2) which led to a significant increase in grain and straw yield of wheat with organic manure application over the control. The increase in these components seems to have been brought about by higher amount of available water kept the higher turgor potential, which leads to higher rate of photosynthesis due to larger opening of stomata for longer period of time. This has also increased for faster cell division and enlargement, which leads to higher growth rate. Similar findings were recorded by Naresh *et al.* (2012)^[13]. At tillering stage, the tallest plants (16.5 cm) was recorded in T₇, which was statistically *at par* to T₅, T₃ and T₆ and significantly taller than the remaining treatments. However, the minimum plant height (12.0 cm) was observed under control (T₁), which was significantly lower than the all other treatments. At jointing and harvest stage, maximum plant heights were recorded in T₇, which were statistically *at par* with all treatments, except T₁ and significantly taller than the remaining treatments. While the shortest plants were observed under control which were significantly lower than the all other treatments. The combination of FYM, crop residue, vermicompost and biofertilizer (*Azotobacter*) resulted in highest plant height compared to control observed by Mehra and Singh (2007)^[12]. The maximum numbers of tillers per meter row length at all stages were recorded in T₇, which was statistically *at par* to T₅ and significantly higher than the remaining treatments. While, lower number of tillers was noticed in all stages under control. Patil and Bhilare (2000)^[18] reported that application of vermicompost prepared from locally available organic materials (wheat straw, press and FYM), application of press mud cake (PMC) 50% + FYM 50% has recorded highest plant height, number of tillers per plant and seed yield in wheat over their individual application. The added beneficial effect of vermicompost was because of vermicompost contains macro and micro nutrients and also improves physico-chemical and biological properties of the soil, which may improve the availability of applied and native nutrients in soil. From the results presented above, it can be revealed that N in combination with vermicompost had more beneficial effect than their individual effect. These findings are similar to that reported by Shekhon *et al.* (2011)^[20]. At tillering stage of wheat, the highest dry matter accumulation (12.3 q ha^{-1}), recorded in T₇, which was significantly higher than the remaining treatments. At jointing stage the maximum dry matter accumulation (44.4 q ha^{-1}) was found in T₇, which was statistically *at par* to T₄, T₅, T₆ and T₃ and significantly higher than the remaining treatments. The minimum dry matter accumulation (38.1 q ha^{-1}) was recorded in T₁, which was significantly lower than the remaining treatments. At harvest stage of wheat, the DMA (127.9 q ha^{-1}), was recorded in T₇, which was statistically *at par* to T₃, T₄, T₅ and T₆, but significantly higher than the remaining treatments. The increase in dry matter accumulation under T₇ treatment was mainly due to better growth attributes and plant height and tillers with increased cell division, enlargement, and photosynthesis and protein synthesis. This may also be related to nutrient status of soil to the application of organic manures,

which was responsible for maintaining higher levels of chlorophyll content in wheat leaves and thereby, leading to higher photosynthesis and dry matter accumulation by plants. These result concluded by Nehra *et al.*, (2001) ^[14].

Effect on Yield attributes

Adopting a plan for applying farmyard manure, biofertilizer (*Azotobacter*) and Vermicompost (organic sources), neem seed to agricultural soils and cow urine spray on the crop in the context of a sustainable production strategy requires information regarding the effect of organic agriculture sources on wheat crops (Table 1). The maximum spike length and grains per spike recorded with application of 80% of RDF of nitrogen through vermicompost + 20% through neem cake + 10% *Azotobacter* (T₇) was statistically *at par* to T₅, T₃ and significantly higher than the remaining treatments. The increase in yield attributes under these treatments might be due to better supply of nutrients besides increase in photosynthetic area, higher photosynthetic activity and more translocation of photosynthesis towards sink. The maximum numbers of grains per spike (44) was recorded in T₇, which was statistically *at par* to T₅ and T₃ but significantly superior than the remaining treatments. The minimum numbers of grains per spike (30) was found in control (Table 1). The increment of yield under these treatments may be production of new cells by better growth performance and favorable source sink relationship. Behera *et al.* (2009) ^[1] reported that the application of available organic sources, particularly FYM and poultry manure along with the full recommended dose of mineral fertilisers to wheat was essential for improving productivity of wheat-soybean system. Applying higher quantities of organic nutrient at basal dose accumulate more dry matter and increase the vegetative growth compared to other splits. The similar result was reported by Singh and Singh (2005) ^[12]. The application of organic manures improved the yield – attributing characters, grain and biological yields compared to no organic manure. Higher biological yield was mainly due to combined effect of grains and straw. Similar results were also reported by Kumar *et al.* (2015) ^[11]. Test weight known as 1000- grains weight (g) ranged from 43.4 to 28.4 g. Maximum test weight 43.4 g

statistically *at par* with all treatments except T₁ and significantly higher than the remaining treatments was found in T₇ while minimum test weight 28.4 g was observed under control which was significantly lower than all other remaining treatment. The highest grain yield (38.61 q ha⁻¹) which was statistically *at par* to T₄, T₅, T₆ and T₃ and significantly higher than the remaining treatments. The significantly lowest grain yield (22.69 q ha⁻¹) was recorded in control. The maximum straw yield (63.70 q ha⁻¹) was recorded in T₇, which was statistically *at par* to T₄, T₅, T₆ and T₃ significantly higher than the remaining treatments. The minimum straw yield (37.43 q ha⁻¹) was recorded in T₁. Biological yield (grain + straw) in wheat under various treatments ranged from 60.12 to 102.31 q ha⁻¹. The maximum Biological yield (102.31 q ha⁻¹), was recorded in T₇, which was statistically *at par* to T₆, T₄, T₅ and T₃ but significantly higher than the remaining treatments. The minimum biological yield of 60.12 q ha⁻¹ was found under control plot. These findings were similar to those reported by Billore *et al.* (2009) ^[3], Duhan *et al.* (2011) ^[4] and Shekhon *et al.* (2011) ^[20] Harvest index, which is a ratio of grain yield to biological yield, The maximum harvest index 39, which was non- significant effect between the all treatments and higher than the remaining treatments was found in T₇. Higher harvest index indicate more translocation of photosynthesis from grain leaves towards sink. Grain by improving the yield attributes and yields, in which nitrogen plays a vital role. Similar opinions were also made by Youseftabar *et al.* (2012).

Acknowledgements

The publication is based on the study by the first author at the Department of Soil Science & Agricultural Chemistry, Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel University of Agriculture and Technology, Meerut, Uttar Pradesh, India. The author thanks the Indian Council of Agricultural Research, New Delhi, India, for financial support of the study in the form of a national talent scholarship. Last but not least, the author thanks the faculty and staff of the department for providing all necessary facilities and support during this investigation. We also want to acknowledge the invaluable feedback from reviewers.

Table 1: Effect of organic nutrient sources on growth, yield attributes and yield of wheat

Treatments	yield attributes						
	Spike length (cm)	Number of grains spike ⁻¹	1000- grains weight (g)	Grain yield (q ha ⁻¹)	Straw yield (q ha ⁻¹)	Biological yield (q ha ⁻¹)	Harvest Index (%)
T ₁	6.5	30	28.4	22.69	37.43	60.12	37.0
T ₂	9.2	40	39.6	34.50	56.92	91.42	38.0
T ₃	10.2	39	42.6	37.45	61.79	99.24	38.0
T ₄	9.4	41	40.7	35.70	58.90	94.6	38.0
T ₅	10.6	43	43.1	37.82	62.40	100.22	39.0
T ₆	9.8	38	41.3	36.96	60.98	97.94	38.0
T ₇	10.9	44	43.4	38.61	63.70	102.31	39.0
S.Em±	0.3	1.3	1.3	1.43	2.36	3.79	1.24
CD (P=0.05)	0.9	3.8	3.8	4.22	6.96	11.20	NS

Table 2: Effect of organic nutrient sources on growth parameter at different stage.

Treatments	Plant height (cm)			Number of tillers m ⁻¹ row length			Dry matter accumulation (q ha ⁻¹)		
	Tillering	Jointing	At harvest	Tillering	Jointing	At harvest	Tillering	Jointing	At harvest
T ₁	12.0	35.0	57.3	65.0	72.4	60.0	9.3	38.1	75.2
T ₂	14.8	53.6	82.5	71.0	83.3	69.0	10.0	39.8	114.3
T ₃	15.4	55.8	84.8	79.1	84.6	77.4	10.7	42.7	124.1
T ₄	15.0	54.8	83.1	72.0	80.08	70.6	10.1	40.7	118.2
T ₅	15.9	57.8	86.6	83.6	88.5	82.7	11.2	43.2	125.3

T ₆	15.2	55.5	83.9	75.3	82.7	72.2	10.5	42.3	122.4
T ₇	16.5	58.6	87.4	86.4	90.6	84.0	12.3	44.4	127.9
S.Em±	0.5	1.7	2.6	2.5	2.7	2.4	0.3	1.3	3.8
CD (P=0.05)	1.4	5.1	7.8	7.2	7.9	7.0	1.0	4.0	11.2

Author Contributions

Lali Jat and Atin Kumar were responsible for data collection, statistical analysis, interpretation of results and manuscript preparation. Manish Yadav, Basta ram and Dr. B. L. dudwal were involved in manuscript preparation and editing.

Conflict of Interest

The authors have not declared any conflict of interest.

Conclusion

Significant improvement in growth parameters viz. plant height (cm), dry matter accumulation (q ha⁻¹), yield attributes and yields were also recorded under T₇ Treatment. Whereas lower recorded in control (no use of organic manure). The present study thus indicates that a combination of 80% of RDF of nitrogen through vermicompost + 10% through neem cake + *Azotobacter* (T₇) better use for the cultivation of wheat.

References

1. Behera UK, Meena JR, Sharma AR. Tillage and residue management effect on performance of green gram and carbon sequestration in a maize-based cropping system. Proceedings of 4th World Congress on Conservation Agriculture. 2009, 453-454.
2. Bhadauria H. Cow urine-a magical therapy. Int. J Cow Sci. 2002;1:32-36.
3. Billore SD, Joshi OP, Ramesh A, Vyas AK. Enhancing wheat production through tillage and integrated nutrient management. Indian J Agric. Fertil. 2009;5(11):25-27.
4. Duhan BS, Goel V, Arya VS, Devraj, Ramparkash. Response of different organic manures on yield and micronutrients uptake by wheat. Ann. Biol. 2011;27(2):135-142.
5. Gawde N, Kumar A, Agrawal SK, Kumar R. Long-term effect of integrated nutrient management on soil nutrient status under rice wheat cropping system in Inceptisols. International Journal of Chemical Studies. 2017;5(4):1050-1057.
6. Gomez KA, Gomez AA. Statistical Procedures for Agricultural Research, 2nd edition, A Wiley-Inter Science Publication, New York (USA), 1984, 196-211.
7. Goss MJ, Tubeileh A, Goorahoo D. A review of the use of organic amendments and the risk to human health. In: D.L. Sparks, editor, Advances in agronomy. 2013;120:275-379. doi:10.1016/B978-0-12-407686-0.00005-1
8. ICAR. Field crops In: Trivedi TP (ed) Handbook of Agriculture 6th Edn. Indian council of Agricultural Research, New Delhi. 2009.
9. Iqbal J, Hayat K, Hussain S. Effect of seeding rates and nitrogen levels on yield and yield components of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). Pak. J. Nut. 2012;11:531-536.
10. Jensen LS. Animal manure fertiliser value, crop utilisation and soil quality impacts. Animal manure recycling: Treatment and management 2013;15:295-328.
11. Kumar Y, Singh SP, Singh VP. Effect of FYM and potassium on yield, nutrient uptake and economics of wheat in alluvial soil. Annals of Plant and Soil Research. 2015;17(1):100-103.
12. Mehra M, Singh S. Effect of INM on the growth, yield and nutrient uptake by wheat under Brahmi-Wheat cropping system. Pantnagar Journal of Research. 2007;5(2):105-107.
13. Naresh RK, Singh SP, Singh A, Kamal, Khilari, Shahi UP, et al. Evaluation of precision land leveling and permanent raised bed planting in maize-wheat rotation: productivity, profitability, input use efficiency and soil physical properties. Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences. 2012;105(1):112-121.
14. Nehra, Ajit S, Hooda IS, Singh KP. Effect of integrated nutrient management on growth and yield of wheat (*Triticum aestivum*). Indian Journal of Agronomy. 2001;46:112-117.
15. Nikoli T, Matsi T. Influence of liquid cattle manure on micronutrients content and uptake by corn and their availability in a calcareous soil. Agron. J. 2011;103:113-118. doi:10.2134/agronj2010.0273
16. Pathak ML, Kumar A. Cow praising and importance of Panchyagavya as medicine. Sachitra Ayurvedan 2003;5:56-59.
17. Pathak RK, Ram RA. Bio-enhancers: A potential tool to improve soil fertility, plant health in organic production of horticultural crops. Progressive Horticulture 2013;45(2):237-254.
18. Patil VS, Bhilare RL. Effect of vermicompost prepared from different organic sources on growth and yield of wheat. Journal of Maharashtra Agricultural University. 2000;25(3):305-306.
19. Sawrup A. Integrated plant nutrient supply and management strategies for enhancing soil fertility, input use efficiency and crop productivity. J. Indian Soc. Soil Sci. 2010;58:25-30.
20. Sekhon KS, Singh JP, Mehla DS. Long-term effect of manure and mineral fertilizer application on the distribution of organic nitrogen fractions in soil under a rice-wheat cropping system. Arch Agro. Soil Sci. 2011;57(7):705-714.
21. Sharma A, Singh H, Nanwal RK. Effect of nutrient management on productivity of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) under limited and adequate irrigation supply. Indian J. Agron. 2007;52:120-123.
22. Singh J, Singh KP. Effect of organic manures and herbicides on yield and yield – attributing characters of wheat. Indian Journal of Agronomy. 2005;50:289-291.
23. Swaminathan MS. Presidential address, National Academy of Agricultural Sciences, New Delhi. 2007.
24. USDA, World Agricultural Production.com.2021.
25. Usha K, Patra DD. Medical and aromatic plant materials as nitrification inhibitors for augmenting yield and nitrogen uptake of Japanese mint (*Mentha arvensis* L. var. *piperascens*). Bioresource Technol. 2003;86:267-277.
26. Aira M, Monroy F, Domínguez J, Mato S. How earthworm density affects microbial biomass and activity in pig manure. European Journal of Soil Biology.

- 2002;38(1):7-10.
27. Suthar S. Effect of vermicompost and inorganic fertilizer on wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) production, Nature, Env. and Poll. Technol. 2006;5:197-01.
 28. Subbiah BV, Asija GL. A rapid procedure for the estimation of nitrogen in soils. Current Science. 1956;25:259-260.
 29. Jackson ML. Soil Chemical Analysis (Edn. 2) Prentice Hall Publication Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi, India, 1973, 69-182.
 30. Donald CM. In search of yield. J Aust. Inst. Agric. Sci. 1962;238:171-178.